507942276 06/05/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7989410

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES CZ A.S.	07/31/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BTL MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES S.R.O.
Street Address:	EVROPSKA 423/178
Internal Address:	VOKOVICE
City:	PRAGUE 6
State/Country:	CZECH REPUBLIC
Postal Code:	160 00

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18297515

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)371-2540

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-371-2600

Email: iginsberg@sternekessler.com, ctorres@sternekessler.com,

rlee@sternekessler.com

Correspondent Name: STERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN & FOX P.L.L.C.

Address Line 1: 1100 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4387.032000L	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RICHARD D. COLLER III	
SIGNATURE:	/Richard D. Coller III, Reg. No. 60,390/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/05/2023	

Total Attachments: 1

source=2023-05-30-Assignment-4-4387-032000L#page1.tif

PATENT 507942276 REEL: 063855 FRAME: 0405

CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

WHEREAS, MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES CZ A.S., a corporation established and existing under the laws of the Czech Republic, having a place of business Evropská 423/178, Vokovice, 160 00 Prague 6, Czech Republic ("ASSIGNOR") owns certain patents, patent applications, and/or registrations, including but not limited to the assets set forth in <u>Attachment 1</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference ("PATENTS"); and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR as the dissolving company participated in the process of a merger with BTL MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES S.R.O., a company established and existing under the laws of the Czech Republic, having a place of business at Evropská 423/178, Vokovice, 160 00 Prague 6, Czech Republic ("ASSIGNEE") as the successor company;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE executed common Merger Plan on 20 June 2019, according to which upon registration of the Merger with the Czech Commercial Register, ASSIGNOR shall be dissolved without liquidation and all its assets and liabilities including among others the PATENTS shall pass to ASSIGNEE, being its universal legal successor, pursuant to Section 61 of the Czech Act no. 125/2008 Coll., on corporate transformations of corporations and cooperatives, as subsequently amended ("Merger");

WHEREAS, on 29 July 2019 the sole shareholder of both ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE adopted decisions on approval of the Merger Plan in the capacity of General Meetings of both companies in a form of the notarial deeds and on the basis of these decisions the Merger shall be registered with the Czech Commercial Register *i.e.* legally effective on 1 August 2019;

Now, THEREFORE, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE hereby confirm that by virtue of the Merger the PATENTS are passed, transferred, conveyed, assigned, and delivered effective 1 August 2019 to ASSIGNEE, including, without limitation, all rights and causes of action for infringement or misappropriation (past, present or future) of any PATENT, all rights to apply for or register any of the foregoing, and any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with or in relation to the PATENTS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment Declaration is to be duly executed by authorized officers on this 31st day of July, 2019.

For AS	SIGNOR
Ву:	
Name:	TONGE DEBAZ
Title:	DICECTOR
For AS	SIGNEE
By:	
Name:	TOUR DRUKE
Title:	DIRECTOR

PATENT REEL: 063855 FRAME: 0406

RECORDED: 06/05/2023